18 RS BR 1149

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Harry Lee Moore Memorial Highway in
2	Floyd County.
3	WHEREAS, Harry Lee Moore lived on the Head of Turkey Creek in Floyd County
4	for all of his 96 years on this earth; and
5	WHEREAS, Harry Lee Moore, a member of the Old Regular Baptist Church for
6	more than 50 years, was a dedicated Christian who lived his religion every day of his life;
7	and
8	WHEREAS, Harry Lee Moore was preceded in death by two of his wives, Eveline
9	Allen and Pinie Hughes, and at the time of his death was survived by his third wife, Ida
10	Moore; and
11	WHEREAS, Harry Lee Moore was the father to 11 children: Quine, Maude, Albert,
12	May, Bleverage, Artist, Arnold Lee, Annis, Sarah, Mandy, and Hilard; and
13	WHEREAS, Harry Lee Moore was legendary for the weekend long funeral
14	meetings he would host for his kin, with hundreds of people in attendance; and
15	WHEREAS, the life of Harry Lee Moore, one of faithfulness and service to his God
16	and his fellow man, stands as a shining example for us even today;
17	NOW, THEREFORE,
18	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
19	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 777 in
20	Floyd County as the "Harry Lee Moore Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30 days of
21	the effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.

Page 1 of 1